

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:
PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2026060527

ORDER DISMISSING MATTER PURSUANT TO ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE

JULY 21, 2026

On July 13, 2026, Administrative Law Judge Jeanie Min, Office of Administrative Hearings held a prehearing conference by videoconference. Attorney Brian Davenport appeared on behalf of Los Angeles Unified School District. No one appeared on behalf of Student.

The Administrative Law Judge will be referred to as an ALJ. The Office of Administrative Hearings will be referred to as OAH. The prehearing conference will be referred to as a PHC.

On July 13, 2026, OAH issued an Order Following Prehearing Conference Issuing Order to Show Cause as to Why the Matter Should Not Be Dismissed for Failure to

Prosecute and Continuing the Prehearing Conference and Due Process Hearing. On July 15, 2026, OAH served this Order on Student and Los Angeles. The Order required Student to show cause, in writing, no later than 5:00 PM on July 20, 2026, as to why this matter should not be dismissed for his failure to file a PHC statement or appear at the scheduled PHC. The Order specified that if Student failed to timely file a written response, OAH will dismiss the matter. The Order indicated that if Student timely filed a written response to the Order to Show Cause, then a PHC would be held on July 24, 2026 at 10:00 AM and the due process hearing would be held on August 4, 5, and 6, 2026.

Student failed to comply with the Order to Show Cause and has not filed a written response. OAH hereby dismisses Student's complaint for inactivity. All pending dates are vacated.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Jeanie Min".

Jeanie Min

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings